notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

24   Combined financial statements

11. taxation

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities

9 mths
Dec-10

£000s
Mar-10
£000s

Current tax - -

Deferred tax
Movement in deferred tax provision - -

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities - -

Reconciliation 9 mths
Dec-10

Mar-10

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 550   39
Profit on ordinary activities at the standard rate of
corporation tax in the UK of 28% 154 11

Net non-taxable income (181) (121)

Depreciation on non qualifying expenditure 80 147

Capital allowances in excess of depreciation 4 7

Decrease in losses (57) (44)

Current tax charge for period - -

The year end unprovided deferred tax asset comprises
Dec-10

£000s
Mar-10
£000s

Capital allowances (57) (53)

Losses (527) (583)

Provisions and accruals (12) (12)

(596) (648)

notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

Combined financial statements   25

12. fixed assets

Tangible Fixed Assets
Freehold
land and
buildings

£000s

Plant &
Machinery

£000s

Computer
equipment/

infrastructure
£000s

Office
Equipment

£000s

Leasehold
Improvements

£000s
Total

£000s
Cost
at 1 April 2010 9,824 1,691 870 700 19 13,104
Additions - - 2 7 - 9

Disposals - - (112) (8) (1) (121)
at 31 Dec 2010 9,824 1,691 760 699 18 12,992

Depreciation
at 1 April 2010 737 435 505 326 10 2,013
Charge for the year 94 63 106 62 2 327

Disposals - - (109) (6) (1) (116)
at 31 Dec 2010 831 498 502 382 11 2,224

Net book value
at 31 Dec 2010 8,993 1,193 258 317 7 10,768
at 31 March 2010 9,087 1,256 365 374 9 11,091

Freehold land and buildings
The land and building asset is the freehold of the Human Rights Action Centre in New Inn Yard, London.

The cost of the asset shown above includes the purchase price and associated expenses together with capitalised costs
incurred in beginning the refurbishment works before the tenant took over the responsibility for the works. The cost of the land
included above is £3,500,000.

During the accounting period we continued to review and write off any assets no longer in use. From 1 January 2011 we will
only capatalise assets costing £1,000 and above.

Investments 9 mths